



1886 SCA 2019

**INTERNATIONAL CALL FOR IDEAS EXPO 2023  
COMPETITION No. 1 “ARGENTINE PAVILION”**

SECOND CONSULTATION ROUND 26/06/19

**QUESTION 26**

1- Immersive room: could it be possible for people to walk around the space with walkways to generate a true immersion? In 2023, we expect that there will be more advanced technologies; and even today we believe that the relationship with the spectator is not static.

2-In Answer 6 you say: 400 seated persons. Could it be fully reclining seats reaching horizontal position?

3-Can you suggest any provider we can ask to have a better understanding of the technical aspects?

**ANSWER 26**

*1-400 seated persons.*

*2-The seats of the immersive projection room are not reclinable; the back of the seats is already tilted to appreciate the presentation adequately. A photo is attached for reference purposes.*

*3-No*

**CONSULTA N° 27**

**CHAPTER 3: SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

**3.1. COMPETITION 1 – ARGENTINE PAVILION**

**3. PROGRAMME OF NEEDS:**

**UNDERGROUND LEVEL:**

1-Are only the activities contemplated in the Programme admitted (general storage and parking) or is it possible to incorporate other activities (maintenance workshop, machine room, etc.)?

2-Does the Machine Room have any specific equipment to take into account its location on different levels?

3-Can the car park be independent from the structural footprint? Particularly, if the floor plant is irregular.



1886 SCA 2019

#### ANSWER 27

- 1- *Similar shops can be located there, such as the maintenance shop or the machine room.*
- 2- *The location is to be determined by the designer.*
- 3- *The dependence on the structural footprint requested is aimed at taking advantage of the excavation.*

#### QUESTION 28

- 1- Is it necessary to provide an area with an X-ray scanner for security screening of bags?
- 2- What does the "service network" diagram refer to and what must it include?
- 3- Does the scale 1:1000 plan need to include a pre-designed or a schematic environment?
- 4- Who will be the users of the underground parking? Is it public parking or for maintenance only?

#### ANSWER 28

- 1- *Contemplate the possible installation of a scanner*
- 2- *Schematic diagram of installations*
- 3- *Schematic*
- 4- *Both public and maintenance*

#### QUESTION 29

Regarding the arrangement of seats in the immersive room, should it be 360 or 180, with the stage at the front, i.e. as a traditional agora?

#### RESPUESTA N° 29

*See photo in answer 26.*

#### QUESTION 30

- 1- When you mention the footprint of the Argentine Pavilion, does it mean that the underground level must not go beyond out of the perimeter of the emerging building?
- 2- About Answer 11: surface areas. Would the total surface area result be 7760 + 500m<sup>2</sup> storage + parking as a result of the building footprint +/- 10%?



1886 SCA 2019

- 3- Can the building project outwards, hanging over towards the lake?
- 4- Can a drone flight be incorporated above Tecnópolis to contribute higher definition?
- 5- Is the full-dome for 400 spectators the same as the 1500m2 room immersive projection room also including the pre-show area? Please provide more detailed information.

#### ANSWER 30

- 1- *It does not exceed the perimeter of the emerging surface areas and excavations.*
- 2- *Yes.*
- 3- *No.*
- 3- *No.*
- 4- *Yes, it is correct.*

#### QUESTION 31

- a) Does the 80-m2 "Cafeteria Kitchen" that appears in the service sector belong to the 300-m2 Cafeteria? Or is it a separate cafeteria with its own kitchen?
- b) Can the 400 m2 allocated to public restrooms be divided, for instance, in 4 units of 100 m2 each?
- c) Does the VIP sector need to have independent access from the street and from the area of the showrooms, auditoriums, etc.?

#### ANSWER 31

- a) *It is the kitchen of the Cafeteria.*
- b) *To be determined by the designer.*
- c) *It does not need to have an independent access.*

#### QUESTION 32

- 1- With what part of the Programme is the VIP sector related?
- 2- Should the VIP sector be directly accessible from the parking lot?
- 3- Does the VIP sector have its own restrooms?
- 4- Below the Boulevard rise level, should the underground level have the 5-metre clearance, or can it reach the maximum limit of the lot?

#### ANSWER 32

- 1- *It is related to the Hall.*



1886 SCA 2019

- 2- *To be determined by the designer.*
- 3- *To be determined by the designer.*
- 4- *You must respect the 5-metre limit on the underground levels.*

### **QUESTION 33**

- 1. Does the immersive projection room require 360 rotating seats from the centre? Is the projection coming from the centre, as in the Buenos Aires Planetarium?
- 2. What is the internal surface area suggested for the immersive projection room for 400 spectators?
- 3. Can showrooms be “stacked” vertically?

### **QUESTION 33**

- 1- *See photo in Answer 26*
- 2- *To be determined by the designer, considering 400 seated viewers.*
- 3- *To be determined by the designer.*

The Advisors  
Buenos Aires, 26 June 2019